
, 

• 

DEPARTMENT SERIES A.E. 411 NOVEMBER 1967 

1966 
OHIO FARM INCOME 

ESTIMATED CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS AND GOVERNMENT 
PAYMENTS BY COUNTIES AND MAJOR COMMODITY GROUPS 

Mil. $ 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM LIVESTOCK AND LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS, 
CROPS, AND GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS, OHIO, 1954-1966 

------------------------------------------1400 

1200 

0 
200 GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS 

1954 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 66 

OHIO AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER 
WOOSTER, OHIO 



CONTENTS 

Cash receipts from Farming in Ohio, 1966 

Procedure. 

Tables: 

I. 

II. 

III. 

Cash Receipts from Farm Marketings and Government 
Payments, Ohio, 1930-1966 ••••• 

Cash Receipts by Commodities, Ohio, 1965 and 1966 .•• 

3 

4-5 

6 

7 

Gross and Net Income of Farm Operators from 
Farming, Ohio, 1961-1966 •• . . . . . . . . 8 

IV. 

v. 

VI. 

VII. 

Relative Importance of Conunodities as Sources of 
Farm Cash Receipts in Ohio Counties, 1966 •••• 

The Ten Leading Counties in Total Cash Receipts, 
and for Cash Receipts from Major Agricultural 
Commodities, Ohio, 1966 ••••••••• 

Cash Receipts from Farming, by Counties, Ohio, 1966 •• 

9 

10 

11-1.3 

Cash Receipts from Farm Marketings, by Commodity 
and Commodity Groups, by County, Ohio, 1966 ••• . . . . . . . . 14-19 

VIII. 

II. 

Figures: 

I. 

II. 

Cash Receipts from Farm Marketings, and the Rank 
of the Eight Major Commodities by Relative Importance, 
by Counties, Ohio, 1966. • • • • • • • • • • • . .• 

(Supplement) Cash Receipts by Commodities and Commodity 
Groups, Ohio, 1965 and 1966. • • • • • • • • •.•• 

Gross and Net Fann Incom~, Ohio, 1954-1966 •••• 

Cash Receipts from Farm Marketings and Government 
Payments, Ohio, 19,)6 • • • • • • • • ••••• 

This bulletin is authored by: 
Francis B. McCormick 
Raymond R. Bosecker Cooperating with 

20-25 

26-27 

8 

28 

Dan C. Tucker 
Eldon E. Houghton 

Department of Agricultural 
Economics and Rural Sociology 
Ohio State University and 

Statistical Reporting Service 
U. 3. Department of Agriculture 

Ohio .\gricul tura 1 Research and. 
Development Center Columbus, Ohio 

November, l % 7 

• 
! 
! 
! 
l 
I 
! 
I 

'l 
I 

I 
., 

l 
I 
! 
i 

I 
~ t 

I 
' 

.. 

I 
~ 

! 
f 
i 

I 

1 
i 
' j .. 
I 



• 

-3-

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARMING IN OHIO 
1966 

Cash receipts to Ohio farmers from marketings and government payments 
totaled $1,383,021,000 in 1966. Return from the sale of farm conmodities 
was up over 17 percent from the revised 1965 figure, while government 
payments rose 6 percent. Total cash receipts from farming in 1966 were 
about 17 percent higher than a year earlier. 

Farm marketings during 1966 amounted to $1,301,819,000. Of this 
total, cash receipts from the sale of livestock and livestock products 
accounted for $730,724,000 or 56.1 percent. The marketings of crops 
accounted for $571,095,000 or 43.9 percent of the total. Cash receipts 
from crops were up nearly 30 percent while cash receipts from livestock 
and livestock products were up 9 percent from the comparable revised 
1965 estimates. Revisions of the 1965 estimates changed livestock and 
crops downward less than one-half percent. 

Increases of 44 percent in the food grains, 31 percent in the feed 
crops, and 62 percent in soybeans cash receipts stem from both increased 
sales and higher prices and are largely responsible for the 30 percent 
increase in total crop receipts during 1966 over the revised 1965 estimates. 
Income from wheat and corn marketings rose 45 percent and 37 percent re
spectively. Some other increases from 1965 were in hay (7 percent), 
oats (2 percent), tobacco (13 percent), greenhouse and nursery products 
(6 percent), and vegetables (7 percent). A 25 percent lower return from 
fruits, reflects sharp reductions in production of all major fruits ex-
cept cherries. 

Cash receipts from meat animals were up over 7 percent from 1965. 
Higher returns from cattle and calves, hogs, and sheep and lambs were 
almost totally due to higher prices. Only hogs showed any increase in 
pounds marketed, and that increase was less than one percent. Cash 
receipts from dairy products in 1965 were about 11 percent above a year 
earlier. Receipts from poultry were also up 11 percent from the re
vised 1965 estimate. Cash receipts from wool marketed were up about 4 
percent while honey and beeswax receipts were down over 6 percent. 

The sale of dairy products continued to be the largest single 
source of cash receipts to Ohio farms, accounting for 18.5 percent of the 
State total returns from farm marketings. Hogs ranked second, and cattle 
and calves third, accounting for 14.4 and 14.2 percent respectively. Corn 
and soybeans each accounted for close to 12 percent. These five commodities 
accounted for 71 percent of the total cash receipts from sales received by 
Ohio farmers in 1966. 

The ten leading counties in total cash receipts from farming each 
had total returns of over $25,000,000 in 1966. Darke county led all 
others and is the only county in Ohio which has exceeded $40,000,000 
for one year's receipts. Five other counties ... Wayne, Fulton, Wood, 
Mercer and Put.nam ... each had total receipts of over $30,000,000 during 
1966. Wayne County continued as the leading county in the sale of dairy 
products, Fulton County had the greatest returns from the sale of cattle 
and calves, and Clinton County led in cash receipts from the sale of hogs 
in 1966. Leading in cash receipts for corn, wheat, and soybeans was 
Wood County. 
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PROCEDURE 

Estimates of cash receipts by county from farm marketing in Ohio were 
published initially in 1927 and annually each year since 1929. These county 
estimates of cash receipts are published by the Department of Agricultural 
Economics and Rural Sociology of the Ohio State University and the Ohio 
Agricultural Research and Development Center in cooperation with the 
Statistical Reporting Service of the U. S. Department of Agriculture. This 
bulletin contains the 1966 Ohio county cash receipts estimates, and revised 
1965 estimates for the state. 

Gross and Net Farm Income data are presented on page eight. The infor
mation is available only at the State level, but the relative income situation 
of the Ohio farmer can be observed over a period of years It is interesting 
to compare the net income figures with total cash receipts and realized gross 
income for the State by years. 

Cash Receipts represent gross returns from the actual sale of crops 
and livestock during the calendar year. The value of home consumption and 
inter-farm sales is not included as cash receipts. Production expenses such 
as feed, fuel, fertilizer, and purchases of feeder animals are not subtracted 
from cash receipts. The addition of government payments to cash receipts 
prcvides a measure of gross cash income, or total cash receipts from farming. 

Current cash receipts estimates for Ohio and other States appear in 
the USDA's Farm Income Situation--207--Supplement, August 1967. These esti
mates are prepared by the Economic Research Service of the u. S Department 
of Agriculture from basic data provided by the Statistical Reporting Service, 
the 1964 Census of Agriculture, and other sources. 

The 1965-66 data in this publication reflect SRS Census revisions 
whichwereavailable around the middle of May this year. Thus, most live
stock and field crops are on the revised basis. Commercial vegetable re
visions were used for 1965 although 1966 is on an unrevised basis. Potatoes, 
sweetpotatoes, apples, and some other fruits are on an unrevised basis. 
Estimates for forest products, greenhouse and nursery products, and other 
coaanodities for which SRS does not estimate value of production have not 
been revised to 1964 census levels. The State estimates published in this 
bulletin may differ from previously published estimates due to revisions in 
marketings, inshipments, inventory numbers, etc., as more complete information 
becomes available. 

County estimates of cash receipts from the sale of dairy products for 
1965 and 1966 are not entirely comparable with 1964 or earlier years. Data 
from milk market administrators provided a basis for allocating receipts 
of milk from producers at plants operating under the Federal Order to counties. 
Data from the Animal Health Division of the Agricultural Research Service 
provided information on the location by county of producers selling milk to 
dairy plants. The number of producers in each county was used as a basis of 
breaking down total receipts at plants not under Federal Order to counties. 
This assumes annual deliveries per producer to each plant would not differ 
significantly at the county level. Each grade of milk was considered 
separately in arriving at the county total cash receipts. 

• 
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As in recent bulletins the sale of dairy cows and veal calves has 
been included with the sale of cattle and calves. Poultry cash receipts 
include income from the sale of eggs, farm chickens, broilers and turkeys 
during 1966. Because of the confidential nature of the data, cash receipts 
from turkey eggs and other poultry are included as other livestock. In
cluded with sheep cash receipts are returns from wool sales as well as 
income from sale of sheep and lambs. 

Cash receipts from the sale of greenhouse vegetables are included 
with vegetable cash receipts, and not with greenhouse and nursery. The 
county vegetable estimates are a combination of field grown vegetables 
and vegetables grown under glass. For purposes of ranking, potatoes 
were considered as separate from vegetable cash receipts. Cash receipts 
from fruit crops are made up of returns from small fruits as well as from 
tree fruits and nuts. 

In 1966, government payments amounted to $81,202,000 or nearly six 
percent of the total cash receipts in Ohio. The Feed Grain Program was 
again the largest program accounting for $52,302,000. The Wheat Program 
accounted for $16,124,000, Conservation Payments, $6,102,000, and the Soil 
Bank Program $1,669,000. Cropland Adjustment Payments amounted to $2,328,000. 
Payments under the Sugar Act and Wool Act accounted for $1,623,000 and 
$1,054,000 respectively. 

Two important factors influencing any comparison by counties are the 
size of the counties and the major source of cash receipts in each county. 
Table VI presents the average cash receipts per farm and per acre by county. 
These averages aid in the comparison of counties with similar farming 
practices better than a comparison of the total cash receipts. The average 
per farm and per acre are based on the 196L~ U. S. Census of Agriculture 
"number of farms" and acres of "all land in farms." In some counties the aver
age per acre cash receipts are relatively low because the Census designated 
acres of "all land in farms" includes a considerable amount of land not 
cultivated and some not even used for pasture. The 1964 Census defined 
a farm as any tract operated as a unit of 10 or more acres if the estimated 
sales of agricultural products for the year amounted or normally would 
amount to at least $50; or if less than 10 acres, had sales of agricultural 
products totaling $250 or more. 

County estimates of cash receipts do not include the value of connnodi
ties used on farms. For example, producers may market grain and hay in the 
form of beef or milk rather than in its original form. By counties the rela
tive importance of some conunodities would be different if the value of these 
connnodities used on farms where produced were computed. Assuming a season 
average price for each commodity, the value of selected crops used on farms 
where produced in 1966 would amount to $140,000,000 for corn, $16,000,000 
for oats and $71,000,000 for hay. 

This bulletin has been prepared through the efforts of many people. 
Included are personnel of the Ohio Agricultural Stablization and Conserva
tion Service, Federal Milk Market Orders operating in Ohio, the Ohio 
Department of Agriculture, the Ohio Agricultural Research and Development 
Center and the Agricultural Research Service. Special recognition is due 
the professional and clerical work done by the staff of the Ohio office 
of the Statistical Reporting Service. However, the greatest recognition 
is due the large number of Ohio farmers and Agribusinessmen for their 
interest and help in providing the basic data used in compiling the in
formation for this bulletin. 
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TABLE I 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS AND GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS, OHIO, 1930-1966 

Percent of All 
Farm Marketinss Commodities t 

Livestock Total Total Cash Livestock 
and Livestock Govern- Receipts and and 

Livestock and ment Government Livestock 
Year Products CroEs CroEs Pa~ents Pa~ents Products Cro2s 

- Thousand Dollars - - Percent -

1930 234,402 80,934 315,336 315,336 74.3 25.7 
1931 170,945 73,732 244,677 244,677 69.9 30.1 
1932 126,082 54,855 180,937 180,937 69.7 30.3 
1933 134,184 71,089 205,273 1,195 206,468 65.4 34.6 
1934 155, 187 80,906 236,093 11,481 247,574 65.7 34.3 

1935 208,607 88,151 296 '758 . 15 ,211 311,969 70.3 29.7 
1936 235 ,815 112,500 348,315 8,004 356,319 67.7 32.3 
1937 256,029 104,734 360,763 8,813 369,576 71.0 29.0 
1938 225,856 84, 195 310,051 7,617 317,668 72.8 27.2 
1939 217, 120 95,357 312,477 20,137 332,614 69.5 30.5 

1940 225,997 91,622 317,619 16,971 334,590 71.2 28.8 
1941 303,755 122 ,083 425,838 12,789 438,627 71.3 28.7 
1942 410,966 167,123 578,089 28,918 607,007 71.1 28.9 
1943 502,903 191,400 694,303 24,254 718,557 72.4 27.6 
1944 503,467 204,030 707,497 30,401 737,898 71.2 28.8 

1945 511,670 222,800 734,470 29 '966 764,436 69.7 30.3 
1946 604,821 264,933 869,754 27 ,011 896,765 69.5 30.5 
1947 695,519 299,407 994,926 9,952 1,004,878 69.9 30.1 
1948 740,618 298'165 1,038,783 8,110 1,046,893 71.3 28.7 
1949 630,838 313,325 944,163 4,557 948,720 66.8 33.2 

1950 607,320 287, 6L;O 894, 960 7 ,311 902,271 67.9 32.1 
1951 741,256 316,388 1,057,644 7,394 1,065,038 70.1 29.9 
1952 712,793 365, 720 1,078,513 7' 112 1,085,625 66.1 33.9 
1953 674,218 369,212 1,043,430 6,399 1,049,829 6LJ .• 6 35.4 
1954 66.2 ,093 3s1~.oso 1,026,143 6 ~ 50lf 1,032,647 62.6 37.4 

1955 596 '766 394,874- 991,640 5,766 997,406 60.2 39.8 
1956 618,292 392,640 1,010,932 15,985 1,026,917 61.2 38.8 
1957 633,234 358,428 991,662 30,678 1,022,340 63.9 36.1 
1958 636,789 343,911 980,700 33,922 1,014,622 64.9 35.1 
1959 580,884 359,098 939,982 16,000 955,982 61.8 38.2 

1960 602,906 402,077 l,00Lf,983 19,208 1,024,191 60.0 40.0 
1961 633,322 395,265 1,028,587 60 ,439 1,089,026 61.6 38.4 
1962 636,524 418,851 1,055,375 59,520 1, 114,895 60.3 39.7 
1963 624,102 431,333 1,055 ,435 50,062 1,105,497 59.1 40.9 
1964 636,979 470, 711 1,107,690 55,906 1,163,596 57.5 42.5 
1965 669,930 440,265 1,110,195 76,384 1,186,579 60.3 39.7 
1966 730, 724 571,095 1,301,819 81,202 1,383,021 56.1 43.9 
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TABLE II 

CASH RECEIPTS BY COMMODITIES, OHIO, 1965 AND 1966 

Connnodity or Group 

Dairy Products 

Hogs 

Cattle and Calves 

Corn 

Soybeans 

Poultry and Eggs l/ 

Wheat 

Greenhouse and Nursery 

Vegetables 'Jj 

Hay 

Sheep, Lambs, and Wool 

Tobacco 

Fruit and Nuts ll 

Oats 

Forest Products !:!./ 

Potatoes 

Sugar Beets 

Popcorn 

Hay Crop Seeds 

Honey and Beeswax 

Other '2__/ 

Total 

Cash 
Receipts 

from Sales 

1965 
Percent 

of 
Total 

- Thousand Dollars - % 

217,030 

166,387 

178' 15 9 

114, 388 

94, 954 

84,822 

50,097 

55,722 

53,680 

16,332 

13,513 

10 ,425 

14,274 

9,205 

5,298 

6,318 

6,009 

1,377 

1,476 

1,316 

9,413 

1, 110' 195 

19.5 

15.0 

16.0 

10.3 

8.6 

7.7 

4.5 

5.0 

4.8 

1.5 

1.2 

0.9 

1.3 

0.8 

0.5 

0.6 

0.6 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.9 

100 .o 

Cash 
Receipts 

from Sales 

1966 

- Thousand Dollars -

240,371 

186,490 

185,331 

156,839 

153,696 

94,252 

72 ,425 

59 ,065 

58,451 

17,461 

13,020 

11, 783 

10,773 

9,399 

5,832 

5,762 

5,650 

1,767 

1,475 

1,231 

10,746 

1,301,819 

Percent 
of 

Total 
% 

19.5 

14.4 

14.2 

12.l 

11.8 

7.2 

5.5 

4.5 

4.5 

1.3 

1.0 

0.9 

0.8 

0.7 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0 .1 

0.' 
0.1 

0.8 

100 .o 

l/ Includes eggs, farm chickens, broilers and turkeys. '1:_/ Does not include potatoes. 
3/ Includes fruits, nuts and berries. 4/ Includes maple products. 5/ Includes 
turkey eggs, other poultry, other livestock, rye, barley, and miscellaneous crops. 
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TABLE III 

GROSS AND NET INCOME OF FARM OPERATORS FROM FARMING, OHIO, 1961-1966 ]J 

1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 
- Million Dollars -

Realized Gross Farm Income: 
Cash Receipts From Farm Marketings 1,028.6 1,055.4 1,055.4 1,107.7 1,110.2 1,301.8 
Government Payments 60.4 59.5 50.1 55.9 76.4 81.2 
Value of Home Consumption 40.3 36.3 33.5 30.9 29.8 30 .1. 
Gross Rental Value of Farm Dwellings 123. 7 128.1 117 .1 112.3 114.8 ll0.2 

Total 1,253.1 1,279.3 1,256.1 1,306.7 1,331.2 1,523.3 

Farm Production Expenses 879.1 922.5 940.6 931.8 9l~3 .3 1,003.6 

Realized Net Farm Income 374.0 356.7 315.5 375.0 387.9 519. 7 

Net Change in Farm Inventories -4.4 -23.3 7.8 -52.2 9.2 32.6 

Total Net Farm Income 369.6 333.4 323.3 322.8 397.1 552.3 

Farm Production Expenses As - Percent -
Percent of Gross Income 70.2 72.l 74.9 71.3 70.9 65. 9 

1/ Items may not add to totals because of rounding. 
FIGURE I 

GROSS AND NET FARM INCOME, OHIO, 1954 - 1966 
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TABLE IV 

RELATIVE IMPORTANCE OF COMMODITIES AS SOURCES OF FARM 
CASH RECEIPTS IN OHIO COUNTIES, 1966 

Number of Counties and Rank as Source of Cash Receiets 
Commodity 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th Total 

t 
Dairy Products 36 14 7 12 8 5 3 l 86 

Hogs 12 10 15 18 13 6 .5 3 82 

Cattle and Calves 13 28 18 10 9 9 0 1 88 

Corn 4 13 10 12 18 13 5 7 82 

Soybeans 14 8 7 6 5 8 4 3 55 

Poultry and Eggs ll 1 6 17 13 8 4 27 7 83 

Wheat 0 0 2 4 10 24 13 9 62 

Greenhouse and Nursery 3 2 5 5 5 3 5 5 33 

Vegetables ']j 4 5 4 2 4 2 6 9 36 

Hay 0 0 0 0 0 2 12 13 27 

Sheep, Lambs and Wool 0 0 0 3 2 4 4 11 24 

Tobacco 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 2 10 

Fruits and Nuts ll 0 1 1 1 2 4 0 3 12 

Oats 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 4 

Forest Products !ii 0 0 0 1 2 3 2 10 18 

Potatoes 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Sugar Beets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Total Counties 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 

11 Includes eggs, farm chickens, broilers and turkeys. 

'l:.l Includes fresh market, processing and greenhouse vegetables. Does not include 
potatoes. 

'}./ Includes fruits, nuts and berries. 

!ii Includes maple products. 
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THE TEN LEADING COUNTIES IN TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS AND FOR CASH RECEIPTS FRCM 
MAJOR AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES, OHIO, 1966 

ConnnoditX or Grou~ 
Total Cattle Poultry Greenhouse 
Cash Dairy and and Vege- and 

Rank Receipts 1/ Products Calves Hogs Eggs 2/ Soybeans Corn Wheat tables 3/ Nurserx 

1 • Darke Wayne Fulton Clinton Darke Wood Wood Wood Cuyahoga Lake 

2. Wayne Mercer Pickaway Greene Mercer Putnam Van Wert Darke Lorain Summit 

3. Fulton Ashtabula Wayne Fayette Wayne Henry Darke Seneca Lucas Cuyahoga 
I 

4. \.food Stark Wood Preble Fulton Hancock Henry Hancock Huron Lucas ...... 
0 
I 

5. Mercer Auglaize Madison Madison Putnam Van Wert Hancock Pickaway Sandusky Hamilton 

6. Putnam Ashland Clark Pickaway Holmes Paulding Paulding Henry Fulton Clark 

7. Henry Holmes Champaign Mercer Henry Defiance Fulton Huron Henry Franklin 

8. Hancock Medina Preble Darke Tuscarawas Seneca Marion Wyandot Stark Ashtabula 

9. Madison Logan Miami Highland Stark Fulton Wyandot Van Wert Putnam Montgomery 

10. Seneca Darke Darke Fulton Licking Madison Madison Putnam Erie Warren 

1/ Includes Government payments. 
2! Includes eggs, farm chickens, broilers, and turkeys. 
ll Includes fresh market, processing and greenhouse vegetables. Does not include potatoes. 

"'" 
, 
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TABLE VI 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARMING, BY COUNTIES, OHIO 1966 

Cash Recei~ts from Farming 
Extension Farm Marketinss Govern- AveraBie 

Areas Livestock ment 
and & Livestock Pay- Total Cash Per Per 

Districts Products Cro2s Total men ts Recei2ts Farm Acr~ 

- Thousand Dollars - - Dollars -

Defiance 5,766 9,563 15,329 892 16,221 12,545 72 
Fulton 21,361 13,::'02 35,263 1,735 36,998 20,385 154 
Hancock 9,941 17,063 27,004 1,917 28 '921 16,275 92 
Henry 9,288 18,952 28,240 1,566 29,806 18,467 118 
Paulding 2, 119 12 '91;.8 15,067 750 15,817 16,009 67 
Putnam 15 ,013 17,173 32,186 ]_ '5 94 33,780 17, 156 115 
Van Wert 4,624 15 ,690 20,314 1, 117 21,431 16,322 88 
Williams 10,840 8,793 19,633 1,200 20,833 13'111 87 
Wood 9 ,551 23,534 33,085 2,232 35,317 17,363 105 

Area 1 88,503 137 ,618 226,121 13,003 239,124 16 ,615 100 

Crawford 10,385 7,982 18,367 1,220 19,587 ll+,520 86 
Erie 3,919 7 ,657 11,5 76 751 12,327 17,660 113 
Huron 7,366 13 ,094 20,460 1,403 21,863 13,820 81 
Lucas 2,411 15'159 17,570 733 18,303 18,488 176 
Ottawa 3,156 8,292 11,448 784 12,232 12,208 96 
Sandusky 7,554 15,019 22,573 1,894 24,467 16,214 105 
Seneca 10 ,407 13 ,211 23,618 2,124 25,742 14,136 80 
Wyandot 7,782 10 ,4fi-9 18,231 1,583 19,814 17,245 81 

Area 2 52,980 90,863 143,843 10,492 154,335 15,281 94 

Northwest 141,483 228,481 369, 964 23 '495 393,459 16,065 98 

Allen 8,614 9,692 18,306 770 19,076 11,498 90 
Auglaize 13,470 7,148 20,618 1,320 21,938 13, t.92 95 
Champaign 13,445 8,010 21,455 1,526 22,981 17,870 94 
Hardin 8,844 10,721 19,565 2,002 21,567 13,995 78 
Logan 10,582 6,339 16,921 1,398 18,319 11,803 75 
Mercer 23,03!i 9,341 32,375 1,521 33,896 17,137 122 
Shelby 11,558 6,563 18' 121 1,299 19,420 12,602 83 
Union 11,434 6,575 18,009 1,321 19,330 13,331 79 

Area 3 100,981 64,389 165,370 11, 157 176,527 13,973 90 

Delaware 7,607 6 ,571 14,178 1,240 15,418 11, 989 75 
Fairfield 13,033 4,526 17,559 1,346 18' 905 10 '766 76 
Franklin 6,827 9,188 16 '015 966 16,981 15,709 96 
Knox 11,086 3, 102 14,188 1,141 15,329 9,370 61 
Licking 12 '617 5,482 18,099 1,398 19,497 9,511 66 
Marion 8,270 9,163 17,433 1,270 18,703 17,529 86 
Morrow 6, 107 3,971 10,078 1,079 11, 157 8,180 58 
Richland 7,105 5,052 12' 15 7 1,122 13,279 8,640 65 

Area 4 72 '652 47,05.'.: 119,707 9,562 129,269 1.0,976 72 

West Central 173,633 111,444 285 ,077 20' 719 305) 796 12,527 81 



-12-

TABLE VI (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM F AHMING BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1966 

Cash Receipts from Fanning 
Extension Fann Marketings Govern- Average 

Areas Livestock ment 
and & Livestock Pay- Total Cash Per Per 

Districts Products Crops Total men ts Receipts Fann Acre 
- Thousand Dollars - - Dollars 

Butler 9,965 4,38!1 14,3L,9 948 15 '2 97 11,223 75 
Clennont 3,859 3 ,372 7,231 602 7,833 4,6211 48 
Darke 21,575 16,729 38,304 1,751 l:0,055 13 ,026 113 
Hamil ton 1,690 6,213 7 '903 236 8,139 13,365 153 
Miami 10 ,081 10,861 20,942 1,201 22,143 14,616 102 
Montgomery 7 ,L173 7,016 ll1 ,489 1, 104 15,593 9,673 100 
Preble 14,401 5 '94l~ 20,345 1, 151 21,496 11,81.1 93 
Warren 7,222 6,239 13 ,461 1,058 14,519 10 ,613 78 

Area 5 76,266 60,758 137,024 8,051 145,075 11, 112 92 

Adams 6,257 3,505 9,762 921 10,683 5,688 42 
Br.own 6,583 6' !·.43 13,026 836 13,862 6 '4lfll 55 
Clark 12,147 9,275 21'423 1,426 22,849 19' 66l1 109 
Clinton 14,474 6,001 20 ,<'175 1,191 21,666 16,763 93 
Fayette 12,223 7,769 19, 992 1,236 21,228 25,033 87 
Greene 14,472 5, 712 20' 184 893 21,077 18,819 104 
Highland 12' 180 t+, 750 16,930 1,409 18,339 9,133 61 
Madison 13' 912 l0,<'197 24,409 1,400 25,809 25,681 91 
Pickaway 14,498 8,059 22,557 1,842 24,399 21,650 82 
Ross 8,274 4,609 12,883 1,813 14,696 11 ,025 49 

Area 6 115 ,020 66,621 181,641 12,967 194,608 13,976 76 

Southwest 191,286 127,379 318,665 21,018 339,683 12 ,590 82 

Ashland 11, 165 2,973 14,138 841 14,979 10,183 72 
Coshocton 6,761 1, 72<':. 8,485 806 9,291 6,862 41 
Cuyahoga 468 11,640 12' 108 21 12,129 29,948 716 
Holmes 16, 127 1,163 17,290 549 17,839 10,028 82 
Lorain 8,986 11, 855 20,841 653 21,494 13,074 llO 
Medina 10' 602 2,967 13 ,569 761 14,330 9,503 89 
Sununit 1,808 8,775 10 ,583 128 10, 711 19,617 255 
Tuscarawas 11,398 2, 188 13 ,586 524 14, 110 8, 726 70 
Wayne 29,669 6,315 35,984 1,269 37,253 15,535 126 

Area 7 96,984 49,600 146 ,58<'~ 5,552 152, 136 ll, 958 "" :10 

Northeast continued on page 13 
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TABLE VI (concluded) 

CA::.iH RECEIPTS FROM FARMING BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1966 

Cash ReceiEts from Farming 
Extension Fann }.arketings Govern- Average 

Areas Livestock ment 
and & Livestock Pay- Total Cash P2r Per 

Districts Products Croes Total men ts ReceiEts Farm Acre 
- Thousand Dollars - - Dollars 

Ashtabula 10,786 5,199 15, 985 788 16,773 9,656 78 
Carroll l.,789 806 5 ,595 340 5,935 5,055 36 
Columbiana 9,339 3,694 13 ,033 429 13,462 8,004 75 
Geauga. 5,747 l,813 7,560 214 7, 774 9,669 81 
Lake 771 10,228 10,999 60 ll ,059 21,145 317 
Mahoning 5,745 3,415 9,160 438 9,598 8,962 91 
Portage 7' 118 4,097 11,215 563 11, 778 8,,'.i-37 82 
Stark 13,455 6 '9l.8 20 ,4.03 644 21,047 10,821 112 
Trumbull 7,203 3,049 10,252 563 10,815 6, 911 65 

Area 8 64,953 39 ,2l•9 104,202 4,039 108,241 9,098 84 

Northeast 161,937 88,849 250,786 9 ,591 260 '377 10,576 92 

Belmont 5,654 759 6,413 267 6,680 4,748 34 
Guernsey 4,233 536 t~,769 370 5, 139 3,735 25 
Harrison 3,333 237 3 ,570 205 3 '775 5,702 29 
Jefferson 2,295 756 3,051 127 3,178 3,987 28 
Monroe 3,539 234 3, 773 185 3,958 3,177 23 
Morgan 2,618 263 2,881 262 3' ll13 ,3 ,409 20 
Muskingum 6, 925 l,3ll 8,236 602 8,838 5,236 35 
Noble 2,603 144 2,747 210 2, 957 2,969 18 
Perry 3 ,041 603 3,644 474 4,118 4,381 34 
Washington 4,413 1,390 5,803 323 6,126 3,686 28 

Area 9 38,654 6,233 44,887 3,025 47,912 4,096 28 

Athens 2, 792 l129 3,221 329 3,550 4,025 26 
Gallia 4, 147 1,371 5 ,518 346 5,864 3, 904 32 

Hocking 1,797 378 2,175 321 2,496 3,665 23 
Jackson 2 ,251 473 2, 724 369 3,093 4,001 29 
Lawrence 1,813 1,035 2,848 169 3,017 3, 172 29 
Meigs 3,590 1, 131 4, 721 439 5,160 4,809 35 
Pike 3,034 1,5ll 4,545 694 5,239 6,804 39 
Scioto 3,334 2,225 5,559 503 6,062 5,795 4c; 

Vinton 973 156 1,129 184 1 ,313 2 ,595 l7 
Area 10 23,731 8,709 32 ,4t+O 3,354 35,794 4,374 32 

Southeast 62,385 14,942 77 ,327 6,379 83,706 4,211 29 

STATE 730, 724 571,095 1,301,819 81,202 1,383,021 ll,489 78 
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TABLE VII 

CASH RECEIPTS FRCM FARM MARKETINGS, BY CC!1MODITIES AND CCMMODITY GROUPS, 
BY COUNTY, OHIO 1966 

Extension Cash Recei2ts from Livestock and Livestock Products 
Areas Cattle Sheep 
and Dairy and and Other 

"' Districts Total Products Calves Hogs PoultrY.,l/ Wool Livestockl/ 
- Thousand Dollars -

Defiance 5,766 1,550 1,464 1,591 1,031 59 71 
Fulton 21,361 2,686 8,700 5, 116 4,305 83 471 
Hancock 9,941 1,666 2,639 3,954 1,267 358 57 
Henry 9,288 1,516 2,742 1,816 3,095 55 64 
Paulding 2, 119 502 577 604 334 59 43 
Putnam 15,013 3,073 3,031 4,813 3,836 142 118 
Van Wert 4,624 1,007 969 1,600 910 73 65 
Williams 10,840 3,068 3, 113 2,752 1,648 138 121 
Wood 9,551 1,298 4,330 2,399 1,270 122 132 

Area 1 88,503 16,366 27,565 24,645 17,696 1,089 ~.142 

Crawford 10,385 2, 170 2,863 3,832 750 407 363 
Erie 3, 919 1,849 669 614 477 41 269 
Huron 7,366 2,691 1,803 1,750 774 274 74 
Lucas 2,411 185 557 886 728 10 45 
Ottawa 3, 156 1,104 781 473 752 19 27 
Sandusky 7,554 2,411 2,379 1,654 860 83 167 
Seneca 10,407 3, 727 2,417 3,027 757 417 62 
Wyandot 7,782 1,579 1,692 3,210 833 380 88 

Area 2 52,980 15, 716 13,161 15,446 5,931 1,631 1,095 

Northwest 141,483 32,082 40,726 40,091 23,627 2, 720 2,237 

Allen 8,614 1,703 2,350 2,939 1,288 155 179 
Auglaize 13,470 6,192 2,826 3,077 1, 151 173 51 
Champaign 13,445 5,247 3, 711 3,365 738 287 97 
Hardin 8,844 2,081 2,487 3,078 674 439 85 
Logan 10,582 5,792 2,242 1,724 421 345 58 
Mercer 23,034 7,998 3,090 5,814 5,469 90 573 
Shelby 11,558 4,910 2,166 3,077 1,199 165 41 
Union 11,434 3,676 2,983 3,658 740 302 75 

Area 3 100,981 37,599 21, 855 26,732 11,680 1,956 1,159 

Delaware 7,607 2,792 1,969 2,080 223 307 236 
Fairfield 13,033 3,918 3,003 4,244 1,601 231 36 
Franklin 6,827 2,131 1, 770 1,754 811 121 240 
Knox 11,086 4,192 2, 148 2,408 1,298 851 189 
Licking 12,617 5, 117 2,744 2,167 2,091 437 61 
Marion 8,270 1, 148 1,969 2,958 1,652 483 60 
Morrow 6,107 1,691 1,432 1,826 703 376 79 
Richland 7,105 2,936 1,673 1,303 809 255 129 

Area 4 72,652 23, 925 16,708 18, 740 9,188 3,061 1,030 

West Central 173,633 61,524 38,563 45,472 20,868 5,017 2,189 

1/ See footnote on page 18. 
"i_! See footnote on page 18. 
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TABLE VII, (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY CONHODITIES AND COMODITY GROUPS, 
BY COUNTY, OHIO 1966 

Extension 
Areas 

and 
Districts 

Defiance 
Fulton 
Hancock 
Henry 
Paulding 
Putnam 
Van Wert 
Williams 
Wood 

Area 1 

Crawford 
Erie 
Huron 
Lucas 
Ottawa 
Sandusky 
Seneca 
Wyandot 

Area 2 

Northwest 

Allen 
Aug;laize 
Champaign 
Hardin 
Logan 
Mercer 
Shelby 
Union 

Area 3 

Delaware 
Fairfield 
Franklin 
Knox 
Licking 
Marion 
Morrow 
Richland 

Area 4 

Total 

9,563 
13, 902 
17,063 
18,952 
12,948 
17,173 
15,690 
8,793 

23,534 
137,618 

7,"982 
7,657 

13, 09lf 
15' 159 
8,292 

15 ,019 
13,211 
10,449 
90,863 

Corn 

/.. ,478 
I}, lOli. 
5,850 
5,989 
4,899 
3,858 
6,497 
2,664 
7' 187 

43,526 

2,633 
1,737 
2,985 
1, 796 

896 
3,324 
3,964 
4,083 

21,·HS 

228,481 64,944 

9,692 
7,148 
8,010 

10 '721 
6,339 
9,341 
6,563 
6 ,5 75 

64,389 

6,571 
4,526 
9,188 
3, 102 
5,482 
9,163 
3,971 
5,052 

47,055 

2,887 
2,237 
3,782 
3,780 
2,0lfl 
2,536 
2,217 
2,106 

21,586 

2,321 
1, 772 
2,295 
1,383 
1,768 
4,099 
1,288 
1,129 

16,055 

West Central 111,444 37,61-:.1 

3/ See footnote on page 19. 
~/ See footnote on page 19. 

Cash Receipts from Crops 
Green-

Oats house 
and and 

Soybeans Wheat Hay Nursery 

4,894 
4,682 
6,343 
7,123 
5,539 
7,139 
6,003 
3,487 
8,315 

53,525 

2,979 
1,529 
3,345 
2, 753 
2,911 
4,593 
4,765 
3,761 

26,636 

- Thousand Dollars -

l,059 
1,536 
2,531 
1,922 
1, 452 
1, 771 
1, 774 
1,358 
3,109 

16 '512 

1,428 
974 

1,871 
870 

1,022 
1, 726 
2,575 
1,833 

12,299 

505 
352 
482 
618 
781 
527 
702 
463 

1,586 
6,016 

368 
239 
531 
436 
759 
650 
674 
346 

4,003 

210 
58 

339 
53 
l+l 

177 
189 
32 

583 
1,682 

385 
318 
106 

3,834 
75 

478 
191 

69 
5 ,456 

Vege
tables 
and 
Fruit~/ 

30!1 

3,026 
865 

2,423 
JOO 

2,408 
286 
651 

1,922 
11, 985 

30 
2,630 
4,056 
4,998 
2,167 
3,238 

595 
71 

17,785 

80,161 28,811 10,019 7' 138 2 9' 770 

3,888 
2,630 
2,155 
4,353 
2,429 
3,751 
2,414 
2,923 

24,543 

2,828 
743 

2,332 
531 

1,680 
3, 183 
1, 6l}9 
1 ,352 

14,298 

38,841 

1,575 
1,462 
1,252 
1,506 
1,076 
1,670 
1,268 

973 
10,782 

747 
1,006 

750 
565 
589 

1,190 
558 
906 

6,311 

326 
479 
293 
340 
476 
l~98 

479 
382 

3,273 

328 
29lf 
310 
309 
li-83 
290 
281 
367 

2,662 

17 ,093 5 '935 

202 
82 

328 
74 
78 
43 
88 
62 

957 

212 
170 

2,260 
68 

310 
64 
12 

699 
3,795 

648 
176 
118 
375 

88 
710 

19 
50 

2) 18l+ 

38 
302 

1,209 
116 
520 
103 

68 
337 

2,693 

4,752 4,877 

Other 
Crops4/ 

113 
144 
653 
824 
136 

1,293 
239 
138 
832 

4,372 

159 
230 
200 
472 
462 

1,010 
447 
286 

3,266 

7,638 

166 
82 
82 

293 
151 
133 

78 
79 

1,064 

91 
2~q 

32 
130 
132 
234 
115 
262 

1,241 

2,305 
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TABLE VII, (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY C<JofMODITIES AND C<JofMODITY GROUPS, 
BY COUNTY, OHIO, 1966 

Cash Receipts from Livestock and Livestock Products 
Extension 

Areas 
and 

Districts 

Butler 
Clermont 
Darke 
Hamilton 
Miami 
Montgomery 
Pre.ble 
Warren 

Area 5 

Adams 
Brown 
Clark 
Clinton 
Fayette 
Greene 
Highl<inc1 
Madison 
Pickaway 
Ross 

Area 6 

Southwest 

Ashland 
Coshocton 
Cuyahoga 
Holmes 
Lorain 
Medina 
Sunnnit 
Tuscarawas 
Wayne 

Area 7 

Northeast 

Total 

9,965 
3,859 

21,575 
1,690 

10,081 
7,473 

14,401 
7,222 

76,266 

6,257 
6,583 

12,147 
14,474 
12,223 
14.472 
12,180 
13,912 
14,498 
8,274 

115 ,020 

191,286 

11, 165 
6,761 

468 
16, 12 7 
8,986 

10,602 
1,808 

11,398 
29,669 
96,984 

Dairy 
Products 

3,814 
1,309 
5,630 

607 
2 '~105 
2,034 
2, 751 
1,633 

20,183 

2,831 
2,256 
2,806 
1,731 

735 
1,836 
2. 772 
2,483 
1,387 
1,317 

20, 154 

40,337 

6,059 
2,141 

21 
5,974 
5 ,518 
5,896 

672 
5 ,485 

15' 119 
1+6 ,885 

continued on page 18 

1/ See footnote on page 18. 
"i_! See footnote on page 18. 

Cattle 
and 

Calves Hogs Poultry!/ 
- Thousand Dollars -

2,444 
1,183 
3,353 

504 
3,560 
2,619 
3,666 
2,037 

19,366 

l,948 
2, 113 
4,295 
3, 103 
2,943 
2, 735 
J' 215 
4,316 
5,608 
2,546 

32,822 

52' 1.88 

2,379 
2'151 

65 
2,828 
1,784 
1,844 

441 
2,255 
4,667 

18,414 

3,025 
797 

),449 
246 

2,347 
l ,895 
7,120 
2,861 

23,740 

881 
1,669 
3,762 
9,233 
8,075 
8,745 
5,409 
6,524 
6,263 
3, 973 

54,534 

78 ,271+ 

1,366 
l, 753 

17 
3,460 

496 
680 

74 
1,018 
4,368 

13,232 

450 
476 

6,409 
243 

1,560 
751 
672 
559 

11, 120 

553 
451 
875 
161 
207 
707 
.583 
348 
959 
324 

5, 168 

16,288 

1, 112 
366 
151 

3,606 
893 

1,659 
293 

2,339 
4, 721 

15,140 

Sheep 
and 

Wool 

94 
23 

316 
26 

121 
89 

120 
73 

862 

31 
66 

225 
162 
131 
L~l 7 
159 
1.65 
127 
80 

1,563 

2,425 

175 
309 

7 
52 
67 
49 
10 
67 

117 
853 

Livestock2/ 
= 

138 
71 

418 
64 
88 
85 
72 
59 

995 

13 
28 

18L~ 

84 
U2 
32 
42 
76 

154 
34 

779 

1, 774 

74 
41 

207 
207 
228 
474 
318 
l3h 
r:;,717 

2,460 



-17-

TABLE VII, (continued) 

Cf,SH RECEIPTS FROM Fi.RM Ni\IUZETVlGS, TIY CONHODITIES AND CO.MNODI'i.'Y GROUPS, 
HY COUlJTY, OHIO, 1%6 

Cash Receipts from Crors 
Extension Green- Vege-

Arec.s Oats house t.:ibles 
and and and and Other 

Districts Total Corn S::i;y:beans Wheat Hay Nurse.ry Fruit3/ CroEs,~/ 
- Thousand Dollars -

Butler 4,384 1,842 330 747 384 855 131 95 
Clermont 3 ,372 523 1, 137 ll; 1 J(() 106 136 1,189 
Darke 16 '729 6,267 4,477 2,579 553 262 .L, 545 1,046 
Hamilton 6,213 532 56 61 63 3,678 1,736 87 
Miami 10,861 4,016 2,819 1,629 26l~ 1,463 346 324 
Montgomery 7,016 2, 137 805 826 297 1, 753 651 547 
Preble 5,944 3, 192 805 1,328 330 91 !+O 158 
Warren 6,239 l, 1+38 1,309 575 219 1, 721 809 168 

Area 5 60,758 19,947 11, 738 7,886 2,250 9,929 5 ,39!.1 3,614 

Adams 3,505 400 88 179 74 3 44 2, 717 
Brown 6 '4lf3 787 1,566 250 81 9 11 3,739 
Clark 9 ,276 2,528 2,029 1'2.'.'.:.l 166 2,876 365 71 
Cli.nton 6 ,001 2,561 2,002 1,037 186 83 19 113 
Fayette 7,769 2 ,598 3,206 1,603 199 115 13 35 
Greene 5,712 2,486 1,148 1, 192 248 368 125 145 
Highland 4,750 1,496 1,432 849 156 38 34 745 
Madison 10,497 4,035 4,670 1, l:.L:.2 202 69 Lf0 39 
Pickaway 8,059 3,520 1,835 1,931 321 29 379 44 
Ross 4,609 2,168 565 1, 11.3 221 192 122 228 

Area 6 66,621 22,579 18,541 10,837 1,854 3,782 1, 152 7,876 

Southwest 127,379 42,526 30,279 18' 723 4, 104 13, 711 6,546 11,490 

Ashland 2,973 903 296 797 548 116 163 150 
Coshocton 1, 724 811 40 202 64 245 210 152 
Cuyahoga 11, 640 25 36 18 l;O 3,865 7,621 35 
Holmes 1,163 122 36 561 30 83 107 224 
Lorain 11,855 784 2,0b4 781 406 1,638 6' 101 81 
Medina 2 '967 538 446 411 504 255 717 96 
Summit 8, 775 92 5 112 110 7 ,677 727 52 
Tuscarawas 2,188 364 111 262 98 745 479 129 
Wayne 6,315 1,820 401 1,324 770 705 1,154 1[,1 

Area 7 49,600 5,459 3,435 4 ,l;68 2 ,570 15,329 17,279 1 '()t,£) 

Northeast continued on page 19 

31 3ee footnote on page. 19. 
~/ See footnote on page 19. 
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TABLE VII, (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY COMMODITIES AND COMMODITY GROUPS, 
BY COUNTY, OHIO, 1966 

Cash Receipts from Livestock and Livestock Products 
Extension 

Areas Cattle Sheep 4, 

and Dairy and and 
Districts Total Products Calves Hogs Poultril/ Wool Livestock2/ 

- Thousand Dollars -

Ashtabula 10,786 7,808 1,860 273 579 32 23fr, 
Carroll 4,789 2,337 1,474 372 469 112 25 
Columbiana 9,339 5,620 1,763 471 1,283 42 160 
Geauga 5,747 2,660 832 373 1,709 10 163 
Lake 771 225 114 37 328 5 62 
Mahoning 5,745 2,611 963 333 1,570 36 232 
Portage 7,118 3,373 1,289 396 1,323 35 702 
Stark 13 ,t~55 7,085 2,268 1,427 2,267 65 343 
Trumbull 7,203 4,4l~4 1,322 188 1,108 23 ll8 

Area 8 64,953 36,163 ll ,885 3,870 10,636 360 2,039 

Northeast 161,937 83,048 30,299 17,102 25 '776 1,213 4,4S'9 

Belmont 5,654 3,217 1,735 168 406 80 48 
Guernsey 4,233 1,738 1,647 284 358 141 65 
Harrison 3,333 1, 725 989 127 286 189 17 
Jefferson 2,295 997 850 90 309 31 18 
Monroe 3,539 1,6l~9 1,147 166 488 50 39 
Morgan 2,618 905 1,184 278 77 162 12 
Muskingum 6,925 1,664 3,349 1,005 518 339 50 
Noble 2,603 576 1,332 129 403 136 27 
Perry 3,041 844 962 681 362 169 23 
Washington 4,413 1,890 1,795 361 257 86 24 

Area 9 38,654 15,205 14,990 3,289 3,464 1,383 323 • 
Athens 2,792 1,465 925 146 144 102 10 ': 
Gallia 4,147 1,737 1,635 299 421 35 20 
Hocking 1,797 252 703 379 409 42 12 
Jackson 2,251 620 992 233 380 12 14 
Lawrence 1,813 604 680 97 384 12 36 
Meigs 3,590 1,491 1,091 190 771 23 24 
Pike 3,034 690 1,011 392 836 19 86 
Scioto 3,334 1,087 1,08!1 333 798 5 27 
Vinton 973 229 444 193 86 12 9 

Area 10 23,731 H, 175 8,565 2,262 4,229 262 238 

Southeast 62,385 23,380 23,555 5,551 7,693 1, 61.15 561 

STATE 730' 724 240,371 185,331 1£6,490 94,252 13,020 11,260 

1/ Includes broilers, farm chickens, chicken eggs and turkeys. 
It Includes turkey eggs, be2swax, honey, other poultry and other livestock. 
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TABLE VII, (concluded) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY COMMODITIES AND COMMODITY GROUPS, 
BY COUNTY, OHIO, 1966 

Cash Recei2ts from Croes 
Extension Green- Vege-

Areas Oats house tables 
and and and and Other 

Districts Total Corn Soybeans Wheat Ha~ Nursery Fruit~ Cro2s4/ 
- Thousand Dollars -

Ashtabula 5,199 189 147 187 416 1,826 2,242 192 
Carroll 806 132 9 166 193 62 125 119 
Columbiana 3,694 429 8 454 355 1,213 1,148 87 
Geauga 1,813 32 14 60 310 448 340 609 
Lake 10,228 41 17 41 55 8,965 1,075 34 
Mahoning 3,415 383 7 279 278 843 1,563 62 
Portage 4,097 340 86 286 369 385 2 ,l~47 184 
Stark 6,948 867 66 963 727 1,404 2,867 54 
Trwnbull 3,049 378 72 147 340 897 975 240 

Area 8 39,249 2, 791 426 2,583 3,043 16,043 12,782 1,581 

Northeast 88,849 8,250 3,861 7 ,051 5,613 31,372 30,061 2,641 

Belmont 759 55 7 20 64 304 248 61 
Guernsey 536 88 35 21 114 137 49 92 
Harrison 237 38 13 19 36 37 54 40 
Jefferson 756 33 3 46 70 423 146 35 
Monroe 234 23 8 57 9 37 100 
Morgan 263 76 18 50 8 70 41 
Muskingum 1,311 445 19 109 142 234 172 190 
Noble 144 26 2 38 10 16 52 
Perry 603 178 56 164 64 45 22 74 
Washington 1,390 157 8 63 124 161 796 81 

Area 9 6,233 1,119 141 470 759 1,368 1,610 766 

Athens 429 93 8 7 86 89 94 52 
Gallia 1,371 180 8 21 46 27 83 1,006 
Hocking 378 105 19 41 36 33 58 86 
Jackson 473 193 60 16 45 10 54 95 
Lawrence 1,035 151 7 34 359 133 351 
Meigs 1,131 66 36 51 14 861 103 
Pike 1,511 924 265 57 49 11 6 19q 
Scioto 2,225 610 53 74 63 180 820 425 
Vinton 156 37 18 20 1 13 67 

Area 10 8,709 2,359 413 277 430 724 2,122 2,384 

Southeast 14,942 3,478 554 747 1,189 2,092 3,732 3, 150 

STATE 571,095 156 ,839 153,696 72' lf25 26,860 59,065 74,986 27,224 

3/ Includes fresh market, processing and greenhouse vegetables, potatoes, nuts and berries. 
~/ Includes b~rley, rye, tobacco, sugar beets, maple products, seed crops, popcorn, forest 

products and miscellaneous crops. 
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TABLE VIII 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1966 

Extension Eight Major Commodities 
Areas Cash First Second Third Fourth 

and Receipts Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per-
" Districts From Sales modit:zi: cent moditl cent moditl cent moditl cent 

(Thous. $) 

Defiance 15,329 Soybeans 32 Corn 16 Hogs. 10 Dairy 10 
Fulton 35,263 Cattle 25 Hogs 15 Soybeans 13 Poultry 12 
Hanccck 27,004 Soybeans 23 Corn 22 Hogs 15 Cattle 10 
Henry 28,240 Soybeans 25 Corn 21 Poultry 11 Cattle 10 
Paulding 15 ,067 Soybeans 37 Corn 33 Wheat 10 Oats 4 
Putnam 32,186 Soybeans 22 Hogs 15 Corn 12 Poultry 12 
Van Wert 20,314 Corn 32 Soybeans 30 Wheat 9 Hogs 8 
Williams 19,633 Soybeans 18 Cattle 16 Dairy 16 Hogs 14 
Wood 33,085 Soybeans 25 Corn 22 Cattle 13 Wheat 9 

Area 1 226,121 Soybeans 24 Corn 19 Cattle 12 Hogs 11 

Crawford 18 '.367 Hogs 21 Soybeans 16 Cattle 16 Corn 14 
Erie 11,576 Vege. 17 Dairy 16 Corn 15 Soyl>eans 13 
Huron 20,460 Vege. 18 Soybeans 16 Corn 15 Dairy 13 
Lucas 17,570 Vege. 26 Grh & Nur 22 Soybeans 16 Corn 10 
Ottawa 11,448 Soybeans 25 Vege. 13 Dairy 10 Wheat 9 
Sandusky 22,573 Soybeans 20 Corn 15 Vege. 12 Dairy 11 
Seneca 23,618 Soybeans 20 Corn 17 Dairy 16 Hogs 13 
Wyandot 18,231 Corn 22 Soybeans 21 Hogs 18 Wheat 10 

Area 2 143,843 Soybeans 18 Corn 15 Dairy 11 Hogs 11 

Northwest 369,964 Soybeans 21 Corn 18 Cattle 11 Hogs 11 

Allen 18,306 Soybeans 21 Hogs 16 Corn 16 Cattle 13 
Auglaize 20,618 Dairy 30 Hogs 15 Cattle 14 Soybeans 13 
Cha1npaign 21,455 Dairy 24 Corn 18 Cattle 17 Hogs 16 
Hardin 19,565 Soybeans 22 Corn 19 Hogs 16 Cattle 13 
Logan 16,921 Dairy 34 Soybeans 14 Cattle 13 Corn 12 
Mercer 32,375 Dairy 25 Hogs 18 Poultry 17 Soybeans 12 
Shelby 18' 121 Dairy 27 Hogs 17 Soybeans 13 Corn 12 
Union 18,009 Dairy 20 Hogs 20 Cattle 17 Soybeans 16 

Area 3 165,370 Dairy 23 Hogs 16 Soybeans 15 Cattle 13 

Delaware 14,178 Soybeans 20 Dairy 20 Corn 16 Hogs , -
.L.) 

Fairfield 17 ,559 Hogs 24 Dairy 22 Cattle 17 Corn 10 
Franklin 16,015 Soybeans 15 Corn 14 Grh & Nur 14 Dairy D 
Knox 14,188 Dairy 30 Hogs 17 Cattle 15 Corn 10 
Licking 18,099 Dairy 28 Cattle 15 Hogs 12 Poultry 12 
Marion 17,433 Corn 24 Soybeans le Hogs 17 Cattle 11 
Morrow 10,078 Hogs 18 Dairy 17 Soybeans 16 Cattle 14 
Richland 12' 157 Dairy 24 Cattle 14 Soybeans 11 Hogs 11 

Area L~ 119,707 Dairy 20 Hogs 16 Cattle 14 Corn 13 

j[est Central 285 ,077 Dairy 21 Hogs 16 Soybeans 14 Cattle 14 
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TABLE VIII, (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARN MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE Il1PORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1966 

Extension Eight Major Conunodities 
Areas Fifth Sixth Seventh Eid1th 

and Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Other 
Districts modity cent modity cent modity cent modity cent Percent 

Defiance Cattle 10 Wheat 7 Poultry 7 Oats 2 6 
Fulton Corn 12 Dairy 8 Vege. 7 Wheat 4 4 
Hancock Wheat 9 Dairy 6 Poultry 5 Vege. 3 7 
Henry Vege. 9 lolhea t 7 Hogs 6 Dairy 5 6 
Paulding Hogs 4 Cattle 4. Dairy 3 Poultry 2 3 
Putnam Dairy 10 Cattle 9 Vege. 7 Wheat 6 7 
Van Wert Dairy 5 Cattle 5 Poultry 4 Oats 2 5 
Williams Corn 14 Poultry 8 Wheat 7 Vege. 3 4 
Wood Hogs 7 Vege. 6 Dairy l1 Poultry 4 10 

Area 1 Poultry 8 Wheat 7 Dairy 7 Vege. 5 7 

Crawford Dairy 12 Wheat 8 Poultry 4 Sheep 2 7 
Erie Wheat 8 Cattle 6 Hogs 5 Fruits 5 15 
Huron Wheat 9 Cattle 9 Hogs 9 Poultry 4 7 
Lucas Hogs 5 Wheat 5 Poultry lf Cattle 3 9 
Ottawa Corn 8 Cattle 7 Poultry 7 Fruits 6 15 
Sandusky Cattle 11 Wheat 8 Hogs 7 Sugar Beets 4 12 
Seneca Wheat 11 Cattle 10 Poultry 3 Vege. 2 8 
Wyandot Cattle 9 Dairy 9 Poultry 5 Sheep 2 4 

Area 2 Vege. 10 Cattle 9 Wheat 9 Poultry l+ 13 

Northwest Dairy 9 \·!heat 8 Vege. 7 Poultry 6 9 

Allen Dairy 9 Wheat 9 Poultry 7 Vege. 3 6 
Auglaize Corn 11 Wheat 7 Poultry 6 Hogs 1 3 
Champaign Soybeans 10 Wheat 6 Poultry 3 Grh & Nur 2 4 
Hardin Dairy 11 Wheat 8 Poultry 3 Sheep 2 6 
Logan Hogs 10 Wheat 6 Poultry 2 Sheep 2 7 
Mercer Cattle 10 Corn 8 Wheat 5 Vege. 2 3 
Shelby Cattle 12 Wheat 7 Poultry 7 Oats 1 4 
Union Corn 12 iolhea t 5 Poultry 4 Sheep 2 4 

Area 3 Corn 13 Poultry 7 Wheat 7 Sheep 1 5 

Delaware Cattle 14 Wheat 5 Sheep 2 Hay 2 6 
Fairfield Poultry 9 Wheat 6 Soybeans 4 Hay 1 7 
Franklin Cattle 11 Hogs 11 Vege. 7 Poultry 5 lO 
Knox Poultry 9 Sheep 6 Wheat 4 Soybeans L~ -s-
Licking Corn 10 Soybeans 9 lolheat 3 Sheep 2 9 
Marion Poultry 9 Wheat 7 Dairy 7 Sheep 3 4 
Morrow Corn 13 Poultry 7 ~olheat 6 Sheep 4 5 
Richland Corn 9 Wheat 7 Poultry 7 Grh & Nur 6 11 

Area 4 Soybeans 12 Poultry 8 Wheat 5 Grh & Nur 3 9 

West Central Corn 13 Poultry 7 \olheat 6 Sheep 2 7 
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TABLE VIII, (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE ~::ANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY REL1',TIVE Il'IPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1966 

Extension Eight Majo:;:- Commodities 
,\reas Cash First .3econd Third Fourth 

and Receipts Com- Per- Com- Per- Corn- Per- Corn- Per-
Districts From Sales modity cent modi.ty cent modity cent modi ty cent 

(Thous. $) 

Butler 14,349 Dairy 27 Hogs 21 Cattle 17 Corn 13 
Clermont 7,231 Dairy 18 Cattle 16 Tobacco 16 Soybeans 16 
Darke 38,304 Poultry 17 Corn 16 Dairy 15 Hogs 14 
Hamilton 7,903 Grh & Nur 47 Vege. 21 Dairy 8 Corn 7 
Miami 20,942 Corn 19 Cattle 17 Soybeans 13 Dairy 11 
Montgomery 14,489 Cattle 18 Corn 15 Dairy 14 Hogs 13 
Preble 20,345 Hogs 35 Cattle 18 Corn 16 Dairy 14 
Warren 13 ,461 Hogs 21 Cattle 15 Grh & Nur 13 Dairy 12 

Area 5 137,024 Hogs 16 Dairy 15 Corn 15 Cattle 14 

Adams 9,762 Dairy 29 Tobacco 27 Cattle 20 Hogs 9 
Brown 13;026 Tobacco 28 Dairy 17 Cattle 16 Hogs 13 
Clark 21,423 Cattle 20 Hogs 18 Grh & Nur 13 Dairy 13 
Clinton 20,475 Hogs 45 Cattle 15 Corn 1.3 Soybeans 10 
Fayette 19,992 Hogs 40 Soybeans 16 Cattle 15 Corn 13 
Greene 20,184 Hogs 43 Cattle 14 Corn 12 Dairy 9 
Highland 16,930 Hogs 32 Cattle 19 Dairy 16 Corn 9 
Madison 24,l.09 Hogs 27 Soybeans 19 Cattle 18 Corn 17 
Pickaway 22,557 Hogs 28 Cattle 25 Corn 16 Wheat 9 
Ross 12,883 Hogs 31 Cattle 20 Corn 17 Dairy 10 

Area 6 181,641 Hogs 30 Cattle 18 Corn 12 Dairy 11 

Southwest 318,665 Hogs 25 Cattle 16 Corn 13 Dairy 13 

Ashland 14,138 Dairy 43 Cattle 17 Hogs 10 Poultry 8 
Coshocton 8,485 Cattle 25 Dairy 25 Hogs 21 Com 10 
Cuyahoga 12,108 Vege. 62 Grh & Nur 32 Fruits 1 Poultry 1 
Holmes 17 ,290 Dairy 35 Poultry 21 Hogs 20 Cattle 16 
Lorain 20,841 Dairy 26 Vege. 25 Soybeans 10 Cattle 9 
Medina 13,569 Dairy 43 Cattle 14 Poultry 12 Hogs 5 
Summit 10,583 Grh & Nur 74 Dairy 6 Vege. 5 Cattle 4 
Tuscarawas 13,586 Dairy 40 Poultry 17 Cattle 17 Hogs 7 
Wayne 35,984 Dairy 42 Poultry 13 Cattle 13 Hogs 12 

Area 7 146,584 Dairy 32 Cattle 13 Grh & Nur 10 Poultt'y 10 

Northeast continued on page 24 
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TABLE VIII, (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM F APJ1 MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIG1{T MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE Il1PORTANCE, BY COUi~TIES, OHIO, 1966 

Extension Eight Major Commodities 
Areas Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth 

and Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Other 
Districts modity cent modity cent modity cent modity cent Percent 

Butler Grh & Nur 6 Wheat 5 Poultry 3 Hay 2 6 
Clermont Hogs 11 Corn 7 Poultry 7 Wheat 2 7 
Darke Soybeans 12 Cattle 9 Wheat 7 Vege. 4 6 
Hamilton Cattle 6 Hogs 3 Poultry 3 Tobacco 1 4 
Miami Hogs 11 Wheat 8 Poultry 7 Grh & Nur 7 7 
Montgomery Grh & Nur 12 Wheat 6 Soybeans 6 Poultry 5 11 
Preble Wheat 7 Soybeans 4 Poultry 3 Hay 1 2 
Warren Corn 11 Soybeans 10 Vege. 6 Wheat 4 8 

Area 5 Soybeans 9 Poultry 8 Grh & Nur 7 Wheat 6 10 

Adams Poultry 6 Corn 4 Wheat 2 Soybeans 1 2 
Brown Soybeans 12 Corn 6 Poultry 3 Wheat 2 3 
Clark Corn 12 Soybeans 9 Wheat 6 Poultry 4 5 
Clinton Dairy 8 Wheat 5 Hay 1 Sheep 1 2 
Fayette Wheat 8 Dairy l~ Poul try 1 Hay 1 2 
Greene Wheat 6 Soybeans 6 Poultry 4 Sheep 2 4 
Highland Soybeans 8 Wheat 5 Tobacco 3 Poultry 3 5 
Madison Dairy 10 Wheat 6 Poultry 1 Sheep 1 l 
Pickaway Soybeans 8 Dairy 6 Poultry 4 Vege. 1 3 
Ross Wheat 9 Soybeans l~ Poultry 3 Hay 2 4 

Area 6 Soybeans 10 Wheat 6 Tobacco 4 Poultry 3 6 

Southwest Soybeans 10 Wheat 6 Poultry 5 Grh & Nur 4 8 

Ashland Corn 6 Wheat 6 Hay 3 Soybeans 2 5 
Coshocton Poultry 4 Sheep 4 Grh & Nur 3 Wheat 2 6 
Cuyahoga Cattle 1 Hay Soybeans Forest 3 
Holmes Wheat 3 Forest 1 Corn 1 Grh & Nur 1 2 
Lorain Grh & Nur 8 Poultry 4 Corn 4 Wheat 4 10 
Medina Corn 4 Vege. 3 Soybeans 3 Hay 3 13 
Stnnmit Poultry 3 Fruits 2 Wheat 1 Corn 1 4 
Tuscarawas Grh & Nur 5 Corn 3 Wheat 2 Vege. 1 8 
Wayne Corn 5 Wheat 4 Grh & Nur 2 Hay 2 7 

Area 7 Vege. 10 Hogs 9 Corn l~ Wheat 3 9 

Northeast continued on page 25 
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TABLE VIII, (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE Il1PORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1966 

Extension Eil?jht Ma ·jor Commodities 
Areas Cash First Second Third Fourth 

and Receipts Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per-
' Districts From Sales moditl cent moditl cent modit;x: cent moditx cent 

(Thous. $) 

Ashtabula 15, 985 Dairy 49 Cattle 12 Grh & Nur 11 Fruits 10 
Carroll 5 ,595 Dairy 42 Cattle 26 Poultry 8 Hogs 7 
Columbiana 13,033 Dairy 43 Cattle 14 Poultry 10 Grh & Nur 9 
Geauga 7 ,560 Dairy 35 Poultry 23 Cattle 11 Forest 8 
Lake 10,999 Grh & Nur 82 Fruits 7 Poultry 3 Vege. 3 
Mahoning 9,160 Dairy 29 Poultry 17 Cattle 11 Grh & Nur 9 
Portage 11,215 Dairy 30 Vege. 13 Poultry 12 Cattle 11 
Stark 20,403 Dairy 35 Vege. 12 Cattle 11 Poultry 11 
Trumbull 10,252 Dairy 43 Cattle 13 Poultry 11 Grh & Nur 9 

Area 8 104,202 Dairy 36 Grh & Nur 15 Cattle 11 Poultry 10 

Northeast 250., 786 Dairy 33 Grh & Nur 13 Cattle 12 Poultry 10 

Belmont 6,413 Dairy 50 Cattle 27 Poultry 6 Grh & Nur 5 
Guernsey 4,769 Dairy 36 Cattle 35 Poultry 8 Hogs 6 
Harrison 3 ,570 Dairy 48 Cattle 28 Poultry 8 Sheep 5 
Jefferson 3,051 Dairy 33 Cattle 28 Grh & Nur 14 Poultry 10 
Monroe 3, 773 Dairy 44 Cattle 30 Poultry 13 Hogs 4 
Morgan 2,881 Cattle 41 Dairy 31 Hogs 10 Sheep 6 
Muskingum 8,236 Cattle 41 Dairy 20 Hogs 12 Poultry 6 
Noble 2,747 Cattle 48 Dairy 21 Poultry 15 Sheep 5 
Perry 3,644 Cattle 26 Dairy 23 Hogs 19 Poultry 10 
Washington 5,803 Dairy 33 Cattle 31 Vege. 12 Hogs 6 

Area 9 44,887 Dairy 35 Cattle 33 Poultry 8 Hogs 7 

Athens 3,221 Dairy 45 Cattle 29 Hogs 5 Poultry 4 
Gallia 5,518 Dairy 31 Cattle 30 Tobacco 15 Poultry 8 
Hocking 2,175 Cattle 32 Poultry 19 Hogs 17 Dairy 12 
Jackson 2, 724 Cattle 36 Dairy 23 Poultry 14 Hogs 9 
Lawrence 2,848 Cattle 24 Dairy 21 Poultry 13 Grh & Nur 13 
Meigs 4, 721 Dairy 32 Cattle 23 Vege. 18 Poultry 16 
Pike 4,545 Cattle 22 Corn 20 Poultry 18 Dairy 15 
Scioto 5,559 Dairy 20 Cattle 20 Poultry 14 Vege. 14 
Vinton 1,129 Cattle 39 Dairy 20 Hogs 17 Poultry 8 

Area 10 32,440 Cattle 27 Dairy 25 Poultry 13 Corn 7 

Southeast 77,327 Cattle 30 Dairy 30 Poultry 10 Hogs 7 

STATE 1,301,819 Dairy 18 Hogs 14 Cattle 14 Corn 12 
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TABLE VIII, (cone luded) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FAHM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE Il1PORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1966 

Extension Eight Major Connnodities 
Areas Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth 

and Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Other 
Districts modity cent modity cent modity cent modity cent Percent 

•• 
Ashtabula Vege. 4 Poultry 4 Hay 2 Hogs 2 6 
Carroll Wheat 3 Corn 2 Hay 2 Forest 2 8 
Colurnbiana Fruits 5 Hogs 4 Wheat 3 Corn 3 9 
Geauga Grh & Nur 6 Hogs 5 Hay 4 Fruits 3 5 

; '1 Lake Dairy 2 Cattle 1 Hay Corn 2 ,,-, 
Mahoning Vege. 9 Fruits 6 Corn 4 Hogs 4 11 
Portage Potatoes 9 Hogs 4 Grh & Nur 3 Corn 3 18 
Stark Hogs 7 Grh & Nur 7 Wheat 5 Corn 4 8 
Trumbull Vege. 7 Corn 4 Hay 3 Forest 2 8 

Area 8 Vege. 6 Fruits {~ Hogs 4 Corn 3 11 

Northeast Vege. 8 Hogs 7 Corn 3 Wheat 3 11 

Belmont Hogs 3 Fruits 3 Sheep l Forest 1 4 
Guernsey Sheep 3 Grh & Nur 3 Hay 2 Forest 2 5 
Harrison Hogs 4 Fruits 1 Corn 1 Forest l 4 
Jefferson Fruits 3 Hogs 3 Hay 2 Vege. 2 5 
Monroe Forest 2 Hay 1 Sheep 1 Corn 1 4 
Morgan Poultry 3 Corn 3 Hay 2 Forest 1 3 
Muskingum Corn 5 Sheep 4 Grh & Nur 3 Forest 2 7 
Noble Hogs 5 Forest 1 Hay l Corn 1 3 
Perry Corn 5 Sheep 5 Wheat 5 Forest 2 5 
Washington Poultry 4 Grh & Nur 3 Corn 3 Hay 2 6 

Area 9 Sheep 3 Grh & Nur 3 Corn 2 Vege. 2 7 

Athens Sheep 3 Corn 3 Grh & Nur 3 Hay 2 6 
Gallia Hogs 5 Corn 3 Vege. 1 Forest 1 6 
Hocking Corn 5 Forest 3 Sheep 2 Wheat 2 8 
Jackson Corn 7 Soybeans 2 Tobacco 2 Hay 2 5 
Lawrence Tobacco 12 Corn 5 Vege. 4 Hogs 3 5 
Meigs Hogs 4 Corn 1 Forest 1 Hay 1 4 
Pike Hogs 9 Soybeans 6 Forest 2 Tobacco 2 6 
Scioto Corn 11 Tobacco 6 Hogs 6 Grh & Nur 3 6 
Vinton Forest 6 Corn 3 Hay 2 Wheat 2 3 

Area 10 Hogs 7 Vege. 6 Tobacco 6 Grh & Nur 2 7 

Southeast Corn 5 Vege. 4 Grh & Nur 3 Tobacco 2 9 

STATE Soybeans 12 Poultry 7 Wheat 6 Grh & Nur 5 12 
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Supplement to Table II 

CASH RECEIPTS, BY CCl{MODITY AND COMMODITY GROUPS, OHIO, 1965 AND 1966 ll 
• 

1965 1966 
Conunodity Cash Percentage Cash Percentage 

or Receipts of All Receipts of All 
GrOU;E From Sales Commodities 1/ From Sales Commodities 1/ ' -Thousand Dollars- -Percent- -Thousand Dollars- -Percent- • 

ALL COMMODITIES 1, 110, 195 100.0 1,301,819 100.0 

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 669,930 60.3 730, 724 56.l 

Meat Animals 354,876 32.0 381,538 29.3 
Cattle & Calves 178,159 16.0 185,331 14.2 '" 
Hogs 166,387 15 .o 186,490 14.4 
Sheep & Lambs 10 ,330 1.0 9, 717 .7 

Dairy Products 217,030 19.5 240 ,371 18.5 
Milk Wholesale 212,760 19.2 235 ,872 18.1 
Milk Retail 3,825 .3 4,114 .4 
Butterfat 445 * 385 * '\ 

Poultry and Eggs 'l:/ 87 ,392 7.9 96,987 7.4 
Eggs 61,467 5.6 68,757 5.3 
Turkeys 14,229 1.3 15,853 1.2 
Broilers 6,165 .6 6,522 .5 
Chic kens , Fa rm 2,961 .2 3,120 .2 

Misc. Livestock II 10,632 .9 11,828 .9 
Wool 3,183 .3 3,303 .3 
Honey 1,274 .1 1,174 .1 
Beeswax 42 * 57 * 
Other Livestock II 8,703 .8 10,029 .8 

CROPS 440,265 39.7 571,095 43.9 

Food Grains 50,370 4.6 72,725 5.6 
Wheat 50,097 4.5 72,425 5.5 
Rye 273 .1 300 .1 

Feed Crops 140,056 12.6 183,806 14.1 
Corn 114,388 10.3 156,839 12 .1 
Hay 16,332 1.5 17,461 1.3 
Oats 9,205 .8 9,399 .7 
Barley 131 * 107 * Tobacco 10,425 .9 11,783 .9 

Oil Crops 94,954 8.6 153,696 11.8 
Soybeans 94, 954 8.6 153,696 11.8 

Vegetables 59,998 5.4 64,213 5.0 
Tomatoes 31,984 2.8 32,301 2.5 
Potatoes 6,318 .6 5,762 .5 
Lettuce 2,647 .3 5,167 .4 
Corn, Sweet 1/(1966) 3,801 .3 3,038 .2 
Cabbage 1,315 .2 2,271 .1 
Celery 1,290 .1 1,743 .1 
Beans, Snap 11 902 * 959 .1 
Cucumbers 1,236 .2 1,230 .1 
Peppers 854 .1 1,019 * 

•• 
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Supplement to Table II 
(Cone luded) 

CASH RECEIPTS, BY COMMODITY AND COMMODITY GROUPS, OHIO, 1965 AND 1966 

1965 1966 
Commodity Cash Percentage Cash Percentage 

or Receipts of All Receipts of All 
GrouE From Sales Commodities 1/ From Sales Commodities 

-Thousand Dollars- -Percent- -Thousand Dollars- -Percent-

Cantaloups 730 .1 752 * Onions 727 * 966 .1 
Escarole 913 * 932 .1 
Spinach 455 .1 383 .1 
Carrots 271 * 350 .1 
Misc. Vegetables f!./ 6,555 .6 7,340 .6 

Fruits and Nuts 14,274 1.3 10,773 .8 
Apples 8,531 .8 6 ,453 .5 
Peaches 1,306 .1 485 * Grapes 2,630 .2 2,088 .2 
Strawberries 1,102 .1 963 .1 
Cherries 201 * 270 * Other Fruits and Nuts 'J_/ 504 .1 514 * All Other Crops 70' 188 6.3 74,099 5.7 
Greenhouse & Nursery 55 '722 5.0 59' 065 4.5 
Sugar Beets 6,009 .6 5,650 .5 
Forest Products 4, 712 .4 5 ,490 .5 
Red Clover Seed 850 .1 986 * Timothy Seed 489 * 402 * Popcorn 1,377 .1 1,767 .1 
Maple Products 586 * 342 * Sweetclover Seed 88 * 75 .1 
Alfalfa Seed 49 * 12 * Misc • Crops §._/ 306 * 310 * 

1/ 

l/ As published in the Farm Income Situation -207- Supplement, August, 1967. 
Percents may not be accurate to one-tenth of one percent because of method of machine 
computations. £/ Commodities do not add to group total because the value of turkey 
hatching eggs, and other poultry which is included in other livestock is included in 
the poultry and egg corranodity group total. 11 Fresh only. Processing included with 
miscellaneous vegetables. f!./ Sweet potatoes, asparagus, lima beans, snap beans for 
processing, beets, broccoli, cauliflower, eggplant, kale, green peas, watermelons, 
miscellaneous vegetables. 5/ Blackberries, blueberries, raspberries and other, 
apricots, plums and prunes,-walnuts, chestnuts and other. ~/ Sorghum grain, 
other grains, broomcorn, birdsfoot trefoil seed, Kentucky bluegrass seed, sunflower 
seed,bromegrass seed, fescue seed, lespedeza seed, orchardgrass seed, redtop seed, 
ryegrass seed, other seeds, other field crops. *Less than 0.05 percent. 
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Cash Receipts from Farm Marketings and Government Payments, Ohio, 19~ 
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